

No. 73737-6-I

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MR. 99 & ASSOCIATES, INC.; MARTIN S. ROOD,

Respondents,

v.

8011, LLC, a Washington limited-liability company; WALTER  
MOSS and JANE DOE MOSS, husband and wife, and their marital  
community; KARI GRAVES and JOHN DOE GRAVES, husband  
and wife, and their marital community,

Appellants,

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY,

Defendant.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.  
Kenneth Masters, WSBA 22278  
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099  
241 Madison Ave. North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033  
Attorney for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW ..... 6

A. The appellate court correctly held that the trial court did not find facts, so in turn correctly applied the de novo standard of review ..... 6

B. The appellate court correctly held that the procuring cause rule does not apply where the listing Agreement has an express tail provision Rood failed to satisfy ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<b><i>Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth. v. Heirs &amp; Devises of Eastey,</i></b> 135 Wn. App. 446, 144 P.3d 322 (2006) .....	13
<b><i>Ctr. Invest. v. Penhallurick,</i></b> 22 Wn. App. 846, 592 P.2d 685(1979) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<b><i>Dice v. City of Montesano,</i></b> 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006) .....	17
<b><i>Duncan v. Parker,</i></b> 81 Wash. 340, 142 P. 657 (1914).....	16
<b><i>Engleson v. Port Crescent Shingle Co.,</i></b> 74 Wash. 424, 133 P. 1030 (1913).....	15
<b><i>Farrell v. Mentzer,</i></b> 102 Wash. 629, 174 P. 482 (1918).....	17, 18
<b><i>Fleetham v. Schneekloth,</i></b> 52 Wn.2d 176, 324 P.2d 429 (1958).....	13
<b><i>Forland v. Boyum,</i></b> 53 Wash. 421, 102 P. 34 (1909).....	17
<b><i>Indus. Representatives, Inc. v. CP Clare Corp.,</i></b> 74 F.3d 128 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<b><i>Knox v. Parker,</i></b> 2 Wash. 34, 25 P. 909 (1891).....	16
<b><i>Lawson v. Black Diamond Coal Mining Co.,</i></b> 53 Wash. 614, 102 P. 759 (1909).....	16
<b><i>In re Marriage of Mudgett,</i></b> 41 Wn. App. 337, 704 P.2d 169 (1985) .....	17

<b><i>In re Marriage of Shellenberger</i></b> , 80 Wn. App. 71, 906 P.2d 968 (1995) .....	11
<b><i>In re Marriage of Stern</i></b> , 68 Wn. App. 922, 846 P.2d1387 (1993) .....	10, 11
<b><i>McCormick v. Dunn &amp; Black, P.S.</i></b> , 140 Wn. App. 873, 167 P.3d 610 (2007) .....	17
<b><i>Merritt v. American Catering Co.</i></b> , 71 Wash. 425, 128 P. 1074 (1912).....	16
<b><i>Miller v. Paul M. Wolff Co.</i></b> , 178 Wn. App. 957, 316 P.3d 1113 (2014) .....	14
<b><i>Norris v. Byrne</i></b> , 38 Wash. 592, 80 P. 808 (1905).....	16
<b><i>Roger Crane &amp; Assocs. v. Felice</i></b> , 74 Wn. App. 769, 875 P.2d 705 (1994) .....	14
<b><i>Syputa v. Druck, Inc.</i></b> , 90 Wn. App. 638, 954 P.2d 279 (1998) .....	12, 14, 16
<b><i>Thayer v. Damiano</i></b> , 9 Wn. App. 207, 511 P.2d 84 (1973) .....	15
<b><i>Universal/Land Constr. Co. v. Spokane</i></b> , 49 Wn. App. 634, 745 P.2d 53 (1987) .....	17
<b><i>Willis. v. Champlain Cable Corp.</i></b> , 109 Wn.2d. 747, 755, 748 P.2d 621 (1988).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<b><i>Zelensky v. Viking Equip. Co.</i></b> , 70 Wn.2d 78, 422 P.2d 293 (1966) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 2.28.150 .....	7
RCW 18.86.080 .....	15
RCW 19.36.010 .....	15

**Court Rules**

CR 56.....7, 10  
CR 59.....7

**Other Authorities**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY §468 (1958),  
    Comment.....15
